
Iluration: 3 Hours Blt4l0OAFN{ N{arks: 100
i{ote: 1. All Questions are Cornpulsnry

2. l-igures to the right indicate full marks.
3. Draw neat diagrams wherever necessary.

Q.1. A. Selcct appropriate words: (An_v Ten) (10M)
l. On the admission of a panner, the goodwill is raised at flll value. it should be debited to

a) Goodwill account b) Current account c) F & L account d) Capital account
2. Return outward arc deducted frou-r

a) Purchascs b) Sales c1 Capital d) Debtors
-1. \\rhen realization cxpenses are paid b.v a partner on behalf of the firm such expenses are debited to:r,

a) Realization Accouut b) Partners Capital Account c) Partners Loan Account d) Cash Account
4. Income tax payable b1 a firm as on the date of dissolution is treated

a) As preferential crcditors b) As secured creditols c) As unsecured creditors d) As non-recor.erable
--i. Underthe fluctuation method of capital, r.r,hat is the treatment of interest on capital?

a) credited to capital account b) Debited to capital accolrnt
c:) No treatmetrt or adjustment needt:d d) Credited to current account

6. Anralgamation is

a) Merger of business b1 Dissolution of firnrs c) Adnrission of partner d) Rctirement of partner
7. Excess of credir orrer clebit siclr: of realization account is

a) Profit on realization account b; I-oss on realizations c) Surpllrs d) Deficit
8. On zunalgamation Iiability not taken over by the rreu, firrn is tr"ansf'errecl to

a) Capital accollnt b) Nel,v firm accot-rnt c) P&i. account d) Profit ancl l,oss adjustment account
9. Ralance Sheet iterrs like profit and loss account balance and general rcserve must be translerred to

a) Revaluation account b) Paltners capital accolrnts c) Realization account d) Drarvings accoltltt
i (). Pariner' loarr is

a) [nternal liability b) Flxternal lialrilitl, c) Secured liabiliti, d) Unsccured Liabilit,r,
i L Shares atrd debentures received fl'om the limited compan)' are distributed among 1he paftners in their

a) Profit sharing ratio b1 t'apitai ratio c) Final ciaim ralio d) Cain ratio
12. Bank loan is Rs.30000 secured against stocl.; and stock sold for Rs.25{)00 balance Rs.5000 is

a) Secured b) Unsecured c) Partiy secured d) Iully paid

Q.2.8. State whether the following statements are 'frue or False" (Anv l[en'i (10RIi
1. In case olpiecemeai distributiorr creditors are an external Iiabilit_v.
2. ldterest in drau,ing is a loss to thc finn.
3. E-xpenses on dissolution are credited to the realization account.

'4. Covenrurent dues are not a pref'erential liabilitl,.
5. In amalgamation old firms are called as ainalgamatecl firms.
6" In abseuce of int"ormation" partners share profits and losses in their capital ratio.
7" Income received but not earned is an asset.
8. Balance sheet is an account.
9. In the excess capital rnethod. the paltner rvhose unit capital is taken as base, has the highest excess capital.
10. in the case of amaigamation of firms. goodrvill of both tire firrns is ignored.
{1. Shares received as part of purchase consideratiorr by'the firm on conversion musl be distributed amongst
partners equally.
i 2. Liabilities due to outsiders are internal liabilities.
Q.2.Purvi1" Suclipa and Kranti are partners sharing profits ancl losses in the ratio 4:2:1. 'I'hey cleoided to dissolve
the paitnership as on 31'r N1arch 2022 n,her-r their balance sheet was as uncler:



B*lance sheet as on 31't Mareh 2022
Liabilities Amount A ssets Amount
Partners Capital:
Pi"irva

Sudipa
i(ranti
109,'o Loiin ( {;nsec:ured)
Bills Pavable
Creditors

2,00"000
1,20,000
,1f1,000

80,000
60.000
60,000

[.anc1 and Building
N4achiner)'
Debtors
Stock
(lash and Ilank

i,00,000
3,00,000
90,000
69,000
1,000

5,60.000 5,60.00t1

Rs.1.600 has to be providecl frir realization expenses. Thereafter all cash receir.ed shoulcl be disributecl arnong
Lhe partncrs.
'i'he amount nrere realized in installmenr as follows:
1't Realization Rs. l. 20,6000
2''d Ileaiization Rs.i,55,400
3'd Realization Rs.l" 58.000
l'he actual realization .*p"nr*, rvere Rs.l000
Prepare a staternent shor,ving piecemeai distribution o1'cash as pelexcess capitaI lv,lethocl. ( 20i!I)

OR
Q.2. lirom the folloi,r'ing balance sheet of \,1\S Idea store vlith Sunil. i\nil and Neei zrs paftners shaling profit
ancl losses in the ratio o{'5:3:2. Their ljalance sheet on tlre clate of dissoh"rtion rvas as folloq's
Liabilitics ;\mount Assets Amount
Parlners Capit.al Account:
SLrnil

Anil
1\cei
iieneral Reserl e

liunil's [-oan
Sundrr creditols

3 8.800
20,400
26,000
rq 100

21.200
24.000

Fixed Assets
Clurrent r\ssets
L.ash in lland

80,000
60,0i)0
9,(r00

1,i+9.600 1,49,600

?) Realization experlses rvere estimated aL Rs.4.000
b) 'l-he Assets r.r,ere realized as under:

First lnstalln,ent 11s.61.280 Second Instalhnent Rs.28,720
Third Instalhnent Rs.2l,000

c) Aclual realization expenses r.vere Rs.3000 only,. (20nt)
Prepare a statement showing piecemeal distribLrtic,n of cash by ,rclopting e.\ress capital method. Q.3. F'olloi,ving
is the balance siteet of trvo t]rms as at 3l't march. 202().

l-iabilities A & ct-r^ B&co. Asscts A&co. Il & co.
i.apital Accrount:

il
(-l

i)
GerTeral Reserve
Cr editors
Bills patabie

I

I
^,s00
.500

s.000
5,000

18,000
12.000
3.000
.1.000

3.000

Prcmises

Computers
[]'urniture
inr.entor.v
Dcbtors
Banli Balance
Casir Balance

10,000
s"000
9.00t)
6.000
2.000
1,000

5.000

7,000
8,000
14,000
4,000
2.000

33,000 40"000 1t 000 .10,000



It u,as rlutually agreed to amalgamate the business from l" April, 201 8.
'fhe terms of amalgamation were as follorvs:

I . Premises were valued at Rs.I 0,000 and computers at Rs. 12,000.

2. Irurniture was not taken over by the new firm.
3. A reserve at 5% to be created against debtors.
4. Goodwillwas valued as: A & co. at Rs.10,000 and that B & co. at Rs.15000

5. The new firm also assumed other assets and liabilities of old firms at bool< value.

6. C and D share a3:2ratio.
7. Show necessary leclger accounts in the bool<s of the old firm. (20M)

OR
Q.3. Arrit Traders and Surnit Bros. decided to arnalgamate on the followi4g terms and conditions on lst April,
2021 when their balance sheet were as follows:

L.iabilities Amit
Traders

Sumit
Bros.

Assets Amit Traders Sumit Bros

Arnit's Capital
Anish's Capital
Sumit's Capital
Sunil's Capital
Clreditors
llanl< l,oan

26,400
33,600

21,500
12,000

72,300
42,200
51,500

Buildings
Funiiture
Investments
Stocl<s

Debtors
Cash at Banl<

25,000
1 1,500

i:,ooo
t? 000

1 1,400

27,400
22,500
32,600
62,000
27,900

93,500 1,66,000 93,500 1,66,000
'l'errns of Arnalgarlations :

1. In case of Amit Traders:
a) Goodwill was valued at Rs.20,000
b) Amit took over a bank loan.
c) Building was taken to be worth Rs.60,000
d) Stocl< to be valued at Rs.12,600.
e) Provision for doubtful debts to be created at 5o/o on debtors.
2. In the case of Surnit Bros.

- a) Coodwill was valued at Rs.30,000
b) Investments were taken over by the new firm at Rs.30,000
c) Stock was valued at Rs.32,000
d) Provision lor doubtful debts to be created at 5oh on debtors.

You are required to show necessary ledgeraccounts in the bool<s of AmitTraders and Sumit Bros.
(20M)

Q.4.A, B and C carry on business in partnership sharing profits and losses in the proportions of '/r,318
and l/8 respectively. On 31't Marclr, 2020they agreed to sell their business to a limited cornpany their
osition on that date was as follows:

The corr-rpany took the following assets at the valuation shown below:

Particular Amount Particular Amount
A's Capital
B's Capital
C's Capital
Loan on Mortgage
Sundry Creditors

40,000
30,000
26,000
16,000
18,000

Machinery
Furniture
Stock
Bool< Debts
Cash

48,000
42,000
23,000
15,000
2,000
1,30,0001,30,000

(=t

\
\ -i'



-['he company also agreed to pay the creditors which was agreed at Rs.17,700. The company paid Rs.67000 in

lirlly paid shares of Rs.l0 each and the balance in cash. The expenses amounted to Rs.1500.

Prepare necessary ledger accounts in the books of the firrn. (20M)
OR

.4, The fol is the Trial baiance of a firm as on 3l't March, 2022

Adj ustmen ts:
l. Ram and Laxaman were partners sharing protit and [osses equally.

2. Mr.Bharat was admitted to the partnership on 1't October,202l.
3. On 3l't March 2022; stock was valued at Rs.70,500.

4. Rent and Rates paid in advance Rs.700

5. Sundry Expenses were outstanding Rs.400

6. Depreciate sundry Assets by 20o/op.a

7. Goodwill of the firm was valued at Rs.6,000 orr l" October,2O2l and did not appear in the balance

slteet.

8. Interest on capital to be charged at the rute 10o/o p.a

You are required to prepare Tlading, Profits and Loss Accourrt for the year ended otr 3l't March, 2022 and

IJalance sheet as on that date. (20M)

Q.5.A. What is the Accounting procedure for accounting of amalgamation of firms in the books of
amalgamation firms?

Q.5.B.What are the adjr-rstments in final accounts of a firm specially related to the partners.

OR

Q.5. Write Short note :(Any 4)

a. Net Assets method of purchase cotlsideration
b. Proportionate capital N4ethod

c. Distinguish between Fixed Capital Method and Fluctr-rating capital method.

d. Types of Liabilities under piecemeal Distribution
e. Proflt and loss appropriation account

(10M)
(10M)

(20M)

Machinery
Furniture
Stock
Book Debts
Goodwill

Rs.61,000
Rs.31800
Rs.22000
Rs.14000
Rs.10,000

Amount CreditDebi
40,500
5,40,000

72,000
36,000
12,000

29,700
93,000
17,700
36,000
15,600
75,000
3,30,000
3 1,500

45,000
)) 500

4,500

Creditors
Sales

Capital:
Ram
Laxaman
Bharat ( lncluding
Goodwill)

Cash
f)ebtors
Rent and Rates

Salary
Sr-rndry Expenses

Stoch
P u rclr ases

Sr-rrrdry Assets

Drawings:
Ram
[.axarlatr
[]irarat

7,00,5007,00,500

Cq;


