Duration: 3 Hours B11410OAFM Marks: 100 Note: 1. All Questions are Compulsory 2. Figures to the right indicate full marks. 3. Draw neat diagrams wherever necessary. Q.1. A. Select appropriate words: (Any Ten) (10M)1. On the admission of a partner, the goodwill is raised at full value, it should be debited to a) Goodwill account b) Current account c) P & L account d) Capital account 2. Return outward are deducted from a) Purchases b) Sales c) Capital d) Debtors 3. When realization expenses are paid by a partner on behalf of the firm such expenses are debited to:\ b) Partners Capital Account c) Partners Loan Account d) Cash Account a) Realization Account 4. Income tax payable by a firm as on the date of dissolution is treated a) As preferential creditors b) As secured creditors c) As unsecured creditors d) As non-recoverable 5. Under the fluctuation method of capital, what is the treatment of interest on capital? a) Credited to capital account b) Debited to capital account c) No treatment or adjustment needed d) Credited to current account 6. A'malgamation is a) Merger of business b) Dissolution of firms c) Admission of partner d) Retirement of partner 7. Excess of credit over debit side of realization account is a) Profit on realization account b) Loss on realizations c) Surplus d) Deficit 8. On amalgamation liability not taken over by the new firm is transferred to a) Capital account b) New firm account c) P&L account d) Profit and Loss adjustment account 9. Balance Sheet items like profit and loss account balance and general reserve must be transferred to a) Revaluation account b) Partners capital accounts c) Realization account d) Drawings account 10. Partners loan is a) Internal liability b) External liability c) Secured liability d) Unsecured Liability 11. Shares and debentures received from the limited company are distributed among the partners in their a) Profit sharing ratio b) Capital ratio c) Final claim ratio d) Gain ratio 12. Bank loan is Rs.30000 secured against stock and stock sold for Rs.25000 balance Rs.5000 is a) Secured b) Unsecured c) Partly secured d) Fully paid Q.2.B. State whether the following statements are True or False. (Any Ten) (10M)1. In case of piecemeal distribution creditors are an external liability. 2. Interest in drawing is a loss to the firm. 3. Expenses on dissolution are credited to the realization account. 4. Government dues are not a preferential liability.

9. In the excess capital method, the partner whose unit capital is taken as base, has the highest excess capital.

11. Shares received as part of purchase consideration by the firm on conversion must be distributed amongst

Q.2. Purva, Sudipa and Kranti are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio 4:2:1. They decided to dissolve

5. In amalgamation old firms are called as amalgamated firms.

7. Income received but not earned is an asset.

12. Liabilities due to outsiders are internal liabilities.

8. Balance sheet is an account.

partners equally.

6. In absence of information, partners share profits and losses in their capital ratio.

10. In the case of amalgamation of firms, goodwill of both the firms is ignored.

the partnership as on 31st March 2022 when their balance sheet was as under:

Balance sheet as on 31st March, 2022

Liabilities	Amount	Assets	Amount
Partners Capital:		Land and Building	1,00,000
Purva	2,00,000	Machinery	3,00,000
Sudipa	1,20,000	Debtors	90,000
Kranti	40,000	Stock	69,000
10% Loan (Unsecured)	80,000	Cash and Bank	1,000
Bills Payable	60,000		
Creditors	60,000		
	5,60,000		5,60,000

Rs.1,600 has to be provided for realization expenses. Thereafter all cash received should be distributed among the partners.

The amount were realized in installment as follows:

1st Realization

Rs.1, 20,6000

2nd Realization

Rs.1, 55,400

3rd Realization

Rs.1, 58,000

The actual realization expenses were Rs.1000

Prepare a statement showing piecemeal distribution of cash as per excess capital Method.

(20M)

OR

Q.2. From the following balance sheet of M\S Idea store with Sunil, Anil and Neel as partners sharing profit and losses in the ratio of 5:3:2. Their Balance sheet on the date of dissolution was as follows:

Liabilities	Amount	Assets	Amount
Partners Capital Account:		Fixed Assets	80,000
Sunil	38,800	Current Assets	60,000
Anil	20,400	Cash in Hand	9,600
Neel	26,000		-
General Reserve	19,200		
Sunil's Loan	21,200	311	
Sundry creditors	24,000		A
	1,49,600		1,49,600

- a) Realization expenses were estimated at Rs.4,000
- b) The Assets were realized as under:

First Installment

Rs.61,280

Second Installment

Rs.28,720

Third Installment

Rs.21,000

c) Actual realization expenses were Rs.3000 only.

(20M)

Prepare a statement showing piecemeal distribution of cash by adopting excess capital method. **Q.3.** Following is the balance sheet of two firms as at 31st march, 2020.

Liabilities	A & co.	В & со.	Assets	A & co.	В & со.
Capital Account:			Premises	-	5,000
A	11,500	_	Computers	10,000	
В	11,500	-	Furniture	5,000	7,000
C	-	18,000	Inventory	9,000	8,000
D	-	12,000	Debtors	6,000	14,000
General Reserve		3,000	Bank Balance	2,000	4,000
Creditors	5,000	4,000	Cash Balance	1,000	2,000
Bills payable	5,000	3,000		*	
2 8				*	
	33,000	40,000		33,000	40,000

It was mutually agreed to amalgamate the business from 1st April, 2018.

The terms of amalgamation were as follows:

- 1. Premises were valued at Rs.10,000 and computers at Rs.12,000.
- 2. Furniture was not taken over by the new firm.
- 3. A reserve at 5% to be created against debtors.
- 4. Goodwill was valued as: A & co. at Rs.10,000 and that B & co. at Rs.15000
- 5. The new firm also assumed other assets and liabilities of old firms at book value.
- 6. C and D share a 3:2 ratio.
- 7. Show necessary ledger accounts in the books of the old firm.

(20M)

OR

Q.3. Amit Traders and Sumit Bros. decided to amalgamate on the following terms and conditions on 1st April, 2021 when their balance sheet were as follows:

Liabilities	Amit	Sumit	Assets	Amit Traders	Sumit Bros.
	Traders	Bros.			
Amit's Capital	26,400	-	Buildings	25,000	-
Anish's Capital	33,600	_	Furniture	11,500	27,000
Sumit's Capital	_	72,300	Investments		22,500
Sunil's Capital	_	42,200	Stocks	13,600	32,600
Creditors	21,500	51,500	Debtors	32,000	62,000
Bank Loan	12,000		Cash at Bank	11,400	21,900
	93,500	1,66,000		93,500	1,66,000

Terms of Amalgamations:

- 1. In case of Amit Traders:
- a) Goodwill was valued at Rs.20,000
- b) Amit took over a bank loan.
- c) Building was taken to be worth Rs.60,000
- d) Stock to be valued at Rs.12,600.
- e) Provision for doubtful debts to be created at 5% on debtors.
- 2. In the case of Sumit Bros.
- a) Goodwill was valued at Rs.30,000
 - b) Investments were taken over by the new firm at Rs.30,000
 - c) Stock was valued at Rs.32,000
 - d) Provision for doubtful debts to be created at 5% on debtors.

You are required to show necessary ledger accounts in the books of Amit Traders and Sumit Bros.

(20M)

Q.4. A, B and C carry on business in partnership sharing profits and losses in the proportions of ½, 3/8 and 1/8 respectively. On 31st March, 2020 they agreed to sell their business to a limited company their position on that date was as follows:

Particular	Amount	Particular	Amount
A's Capital	40,000	Machinery	48,000
B's Capital	30,000	Furniture	42,000
·C's Capital	26,000	Stock	23,000
Loan on Mortgage	16,000	Book Debts	15,000
Sundry Creditors	18,000	Cash	2,000
	1,30,000	() () () () () () () () () ()	1,30,000

The company took the following assets at the valuation shown below:

Machinery	Rs.61,000	
Furniture	Rs.31800	
Stock	Rs.22000	
Book Debts	Rs.14000	
Goodwill	Rs.10,000	

The company also agreed to pay the creditors which was agreed at Rs.17,700. The company paid Rs.67000 in fully paid shares of Rs.10 each and the balance in cash. The expenses amounted to Rs.1500.

Prepare necessary ledger accounts in the books of the firm.

(20M)

(20M)

OR

Q.4. The following is the Trial balance of a firm as on 31st March, 2022.

Debi	Amount	Credit	
Cash	29,700	Creditors	40,500
Debtors	93,000	Sales	5,40,000
Rent and Rates	17,700	Capital:	
Salary	36,000	Ram	72,000
Sundry Expenses	15,600	Laxaman	36,000
Stock	75,000	Bharat (Including	12,000
Purchases	3,30,000	Goodwill)	
Sundry Assets	31,500		
Drawings:			
Ram	45,000		
Laxaman	22,500		
Bharat	4,500		
	7,00,500		7,00,500

Adjustments:

- 1. Ram and Laxaman were partners sharing profit and losses equally.
- 2. Mr.Bharat was admitted to the partnership on 1st October, 2021.
- 3. On 31st March 2022; stock was valued at Rs.70,500.
- 4. Rent and Rates paid in advance Rs.700
- 5. Sundry Expenses were outstanding Rs.400
- 6. Depreciate sundry Assets by 20%p.a
- 7. Goodwill of the firm was valued at Rs.6,000 on 1st October, 2021 and did not appear in the balance sheet
- 8. Interest on capital to be charged at the rate 10% p.a

You are required to prepare Trading, Profits and Loss Account for the year ended on 31st March, 2022 and Balance sheet as on that date. (20M)

Q.5.A. What is the Accounting procedure for accounting of amalgamation of firms in the books of amalgamation firms? (10M)

Q.5.B. What are the adjustments in final accounts of a firm specially related to the partners. (10M)

OF

- Q.5. Write Short note :(Any 4)
- a. Net Assets method of purchase consideration
- b. Proportionate capital Method
- c. Distinguish between Fixed Capital Method and Fluctuating capital method.
- d. Types of Liabilities under piecemeal Distribution
- e. Profit and loss appropriation account
